## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

١	l	16	-	N /	-			- 4	٥.
١	ln '	u	ıe	IV	ıaı	πε	er.	OI	ı

ELECTRONIC 2018 INTEGRATED	)	CASE NO.
RESOURCE PLAN OF DUKE ENERGY	)	2018-00195
KENTUCKY, INC.	)	

## ORDER

By Order issued October 15, 2019, the Commission entered into the record of this case a report summarizing Commission Staff's review (Staff Report) of the 2018 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) filed by Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:058. That Order also granted Duke Kentucky ten days to file comments on the Staff Report. Duke Kentucky did not file comments on the Staff Report.

Based on the evidence of record and being sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that:

- 1. The Staff Report's recommendation that the filing date of Duke Kentucky's next IRP be June 21, 2021, should be adopted.
- 2. The Staff Report represents the final substantive action in this matter, and this case should be closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Duke Kentucky shall file its next IRP no later than June 21, 2021.
- 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

# By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 05 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Adele Frisch Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*E. Minna Rolfes-Adkins Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201